507210452 03/31/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7257302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ESKO AHLBOM	03/10/2022
RIKARD PETTERSSON	03/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLIMEON AB
Street Address:	TORSHAMNSGATAN 44
City:	KISTA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	164 40

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17413458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)712-0263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6507120340 Phone: Email: Area@hmbay.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES BEFFEL & WOLFELD LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 366, 637 MAIN ST

Address Line 4: HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA 94019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CLIM 1010-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLISON REA
SIGNATURE:	/ ALLISON REA /
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=78111US 20220323 Inventor_to_corporate_assignment_Esko_Ahlbom.docx#page1.tif source=78111US 20220323 Inventor_to_corporate_assignment_Esko_Ahlbom.docx#page2.tif source=78111US 20220323 Inventor to corporate assignment Rickard Pettersson.docx#page1.tif source=78111US 20220323 Inventor to corporate assignment Rickard Pettersson.docx#page2.tif

Original paragraphs in Swedish:

Inventor to corporate assignment: clarification and evidence

The undersigned,
Esko Ahlbom,
Gitarrvägen 47
SE-756 54 Uppsala, Sweden
hereinafter termed "Inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention with title

METHOD AND CONTROLLER FOR PREVENTING FORMATION OF DROPLETS IN A HEAT EXCHANGER

DROFLETS IN A HEAT EXCHANGER
and
as described in a provisional application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention on as Application No;
\boxtimes as described in a non-provisional application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on <u>11 June 2021</u> as Application No <u>17/413,458</u> ;
\boxtimes as described in the international (PCT) application disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on <u>10 December 2019</u> as Application No. <u>PCT/SE2019/051263</u> ,
as described in the Swedish patent application disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on 14 December 2018 as Application No. 1851592-4,
as described in a non-provisional application herewith, and
(hereinafter termed "applications");
All rights to the invention and its following immaterial rights as identified by the above mentioned applications are fully transferred to CLIMEON AB , a corporation having a place of business at Torshamnsgatan 44 , Kista 164 40 , Sweden (hereinafter termed "Assignee" or "Company"), as per employment contract between Inventor and Assignee.
The following are the original paragraphs of the relevant part of the Inventors employment contract with the assignee dated $1^{\rm st}$ of February, 2014, relating to ownership of immaterial rights in Swedish and translated into English.
The Inventor is confirming by signature that the translation is correct and the Assignee is confirming by signature that said employment contract exists.

6.2 Samtliga rättigheter knutna till koncept, idéer, uppfinningar eller annan immateriell tillgång eller

arbetsuppgifter eller efter instruktioner av Bolaget eller i övrigt genom användning av Bolagets

immateriella prestationer som Esko Ahlbom skapar eller framställer som ett led i hans

tekniska utrustning eller dess konfidentiella information, tillkommer i sin helhet Bolaget med uteslutande av varje annan rätt.

6.3 Esko Ahlbom åtar sig, även efter anställningstiden, att inte, vare sig direkt eller indirekt, nyttja sådana tillgångar och/eller prestationer – eller med sådana tillgångar/prestationer förväxlingsbara tillgångar/prestationer – samt att i erforderlig utsträckning biträda Bolaget och medverka till att det kan erhålla, överlåta eller vidmakthålla sådana immaterialrätter som tillkommer det enligt ovan.

Translation to English:

6.2 All rights relating to concepts, ideas, inventions or any other intellectual asset or accomplishment which Esko Ahlbom creates or conceives as part of his work tasks, or following instructions by the Company, or otherwise unsing Company's technical equipment or its confidential information, will be in its totality property of the Company, excluding any other rights.

6.3 Esko Ahlbom commits himself, even after termination of his employment period, not to use, directly or indirectly, such assets and/or accomplishments or assets and/or accomplishments wich could be confused with the (first mentioned) assets and/or accomplishments, and, to the degree necessary, assist and cooperate with the Company such that Company can receive, assign or maintain such immaterial rights which Company is entitled to according to the above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor a) confirms that the translation of Swedish text, is correct to his best knowledge, b) that, when requested, distribution of his employment contract to any international patent authority is permitted, and c) has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written below.

Signature: Esko Illusom

Assignee: Esko Ahlbom

DATE: 10 mars 2022

Signature: Luna Sundquist

Company: Lena Sundquist

DATE: 18 March 2022

Inventor to corporate assignment: clarification and evidence

The undersigned,
Rikard Pettersson,
Solnavägen 98b
SE-169 51 Solna, Sweden
hereinafter termed "Inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention with title

METHOD AND CONTROLLER FOR PREVENTING FORMATION OF DROPLETS IN A HEAT EXCHANGER

and
as described in a provisional application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention on as Application No;
\boxtimes as described in a non-provisional application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on <u>11 June 2021</u> as Application No <u>17/413,458;</u>
\boxtimes as described in the international (PCT) application disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on <u>10 December 2019</u> as Application No. <u>PCT/SE2019/051263</u> ,
\boxtimes as described in the Swedish patent application disclosing and identifying the above invention filed on <u>14 December 2018</u> as Application No. <u>1851592-4</u> ,
as described in a non-provisional application herewith, and
(hereinafter termed "applications");
All rights to the invention and its following immaterial rights as identified by the above mentioned applications are fully transferred to CLIMEON AB , a corporation having a place of business at Torshamnsgatan 44 , Kista 164 40 , Sweden (hereinafter termed "Assignee" or "Company"), as per employment contract between Inventor and Assignee.
The following are the original paragraphs of the relevant part of the Inventors employment contract with the assignee dated 1 st of January, 2015, relating to ownership of immaterial rights in Swedish and translated into English.
The Inventor is confirming by signature that the translation is correct and the Assignee is confirming

by signature that said employment contract exists.

Original paragraphs in Swedish:

6.2 Samtliga rättigheter knutna till koncept, idéer, uppfinningar eller annan immateriell tillgång eller immateriella prestationer som Rikard Pettersson skapar eller framställer som ett led i hans arbetsuppgifter eller efter instruktioner av Bolaget eller i övrigt genom användning av Bolagets

tekniska utrustning eller dess konfidentiella information, tillkommer i sin helhet Bolaget med uteslutande av varje annan rätt.

6.3 Rikard Pettersson åtar sig, även efter anställningstiden, att inte, vare sig direkt eller indirekt, nyttja sådana tillgångar och/eller prestationer – eller med sådana tillgångar/prestationer förväxlingsbara tillgångar/prestationer – samt att i erforderlig utsträckning biträda Bolaget och medverka till att det kan erhålla, överlåta eller vidmakthålla sådana immaterialrätter som tillkommer det enligt ovan.

Translation to English:

RECORDED: 03/31/2022

6.2 All rights relating to concepts, ideas, inventions or any other intellectual asset or accomplishment which Rikard Pettersson creates or conceives as part of his work tasks, or following instructions by the Company, or otherwise unsing Company's technical equipment or its confidential information, will be in its totality property of the Company, excluding any other rights.

6.3 Rikard Pettersson commits himself, even after termination of his employment period, not to use, directly or indirectly, such assets and/or accomplishments or assets and/or accomplishments wich could be confused with the (first mentioned) assets and/or accomplishments, and, to the degree necessary, assist and cooperate with the Company such that Company can receive, assign or maintain such immaterial rights which Company is entitled to according to the above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor a) confirms that the translation of Swedish text, is correct to his best knowledge, b) that, when requested, distribution of his employment contract to any international patent authority is permitted, and c) has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written below.

Signature: Signature: Signature: Una Sundquist

Assignee: Rikard Pettersson Company: Lena Sundquist

DATE: 10 mars 2022 DATE: 18 March 2022